
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING

þ-----------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:             :
                              :
                              :
A.B.R.A. Agenda               : Agenda
                              : Hearing
                              :
                              :
þ-----------------------------¼

                January 22, 2014

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, D.C.
20009, Chairperson Ruthanne Miller,
presiding.

PRESENT:
RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member 
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member

HECTOR RODRIGUEZ, Member
JAMES SHORT, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                      (2:50 p.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We are

4 back on the record to do the agendas for

5 January 22, 2014 and we are going to start

6 with the licensing agenda.

7             No. 1 on the agenda is an

8 application for a license class change for

9 Super Saver Grocery located at 4413 14th

10 Street, N.W., License No. 11247.

11             And I move that we refer this

12 application to licensing.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

15 seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 4-0-0.

21             No. 2 is a change of hours request

22 for Malaysia Kopitiam located at 1827 M



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 Street, N.W., License No. 60144.

2             I move that we placard this

3 request.  Do I have a second?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

6 Silverstein seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

11 passes 4-0-0.

12             No. 3 is a request for a license

13 class change from Class C Restaurant to Class

14 C Tavern for Sabor Latino Bar & Grill located

15 at 3910 14th Street, N.W., License No. 84113.

16             I move that we placard this

17 application.  Do I have a second?

18             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

20 has seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 4

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

3 passes 4-0-0.

4             No. 4 is also a request for a

5 license class change from Class C Restaurant

6 to Class C Tavern for Public located at 4611

7 41st Street, N.W., License No. 85626.

8             I move that we placard this.  Do I

9 have a second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

12 has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

17 passes 5-0-0.

18             No. 5 is a request for license

19 class change from Class C Restaurant to Class

20 C Tavern for Don Jaime, 3209 Mount Pleasant

21 Street, N.W., License No. 21925.

22             I move that we placard this



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 request.  Do I have a second?

2             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

4 has seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

9 passes 5-0-0.

10             No. 6 is a letter from Paul Pascal

11 requesting substantial change to expand into

12 an abutting property.  The establishment is Il

13 Canale located at 1063 31st Street, N.W.,

14 License No. 83707.

15             I move that we placard this

16 application request.  Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

19 has seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

2 passes 5-0-0.

3             No. 7 is a letter from Gregory

4 Casten dated 1/10/14 requesting permission to

5 use renovated, elevated outdoor space.  This

6 is for Tony's and Joe's at Washington Harbour

7 located at 3000 K Street, N.W., License No.

8 10762.

9             I move that we approve.  Do I have

10 a second?

11             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

13 has seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

18 passes 5-0-0.

19             No. 8 is a request from Andrew

20 Kline for increased seating capacity for

21 outside and inside patios.  And this is for

22 Rumors located at 1900 M Street, N.W., License



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 No. 71717.

2             I move that we placard.  Do I have

3 a second?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

6 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

11 passes 5-0-0.

12             No. 9 should not be on our agenda. 

13 It was placarded last week involving Mango

14 Cafe.

15             No. 10 is a letter from Alexander

16 Anenia to reconsider denying Class B License. 

17 This is for Newton Food Market located at 3600

18 12th Street, N.E.

19             I move that we refer this to

20 licensing.  Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

6 passes 5-0-0.

7             No. 11 is an application for a

8 manager's license for Darrell Alexander, ABRA-

9 93629.

10             I move that we refer this to

11 licensing.  Do I have a second?

12             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

14 has seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

19 passes 5-0-0.

20             No. 12 is an application for a

21 manager's license for Todd B. Sennett, ABRA-

22 94068.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 9

1             I move that we refer this one to

2 licensing.  Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

5 has seconded the motion. 

6             All those in favor say aye.

7             ALL:  Aye.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

10 passes 5-0-0.

11             No. 13 is an application for a

12 manager's license for Milen Tewoldeberhan,

13 ABRA-93629.

14             I move that we approve this

15 application.  Do I have a second?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

18 has seconded the motion.

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 passes 5-0-0.

2             And No. 14 is a WRAP Holiday

3 Season Sober Ride results update and this is

4 just FYI.

5             We have a supplemental licensing

6 agenda, three items.

7             The first item is a letter

8 requesting reinstatement of the license for

9 Locolat.  Locolat is located at 444 1781

10 Florida Avenue, N.W., License No. 083573.

11             I move that we approve.  Do I have

12 a second?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

15 has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 5-0-0.

21             No. 2 is a letter from Stephen

22 O'Brien dated January 14, 2014 requesting a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 temporary operating retail permit for El Tio

2 located at 3345 14th Street, N.W., License No.

3 TBD.

4             I move that we approve.  Do I have

5 a second?

6             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

8 has seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 5-0-0.

14             No. 3 is a review of a previously

15 approved caterer's license application for

16 purposes of correcting the address.  And the

17 establishment is Aramark located at 3500

18 Nebraska Avenue, N.W., License No. 92633.

19             I move that we approve.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

22 Silverstein seconded the motion.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 5-0-0.

6             That concludes the licensing

7 agenda.  We have a legal agenda.

8             The first item on the legal agenda

9 is a letter dated November 9, 2013 from Rafael

10 DeGennaro related to Remington's located at

11 639 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., License No.

12 009328.

13             And related to that is No. 2, a

14 review of documents from Michael Fonseca on

15 behalf of Remington's in reply to the

16 DeGennaro letter.

17             And No. 3 is a settlement

18 agreement dated November 16, 2013 from ANC-6B

19 and Remington's.

20             So No. 1 and 2 are pretty much FYI

21 with respect to issues involving Remington. 

22 And Remington's attorney has indicated that if



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 they are not resolved, they may go -- they

2 will be out of business March 1st.

3             So I would move that -- we will

4 see whether they go out of business on March

5 1st and if not, that we schedule a Fact-

6 Finding Hearing then to look at the issues

7 raised in the November 9th letter.

8             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second it.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

10 has seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

15 passes 5-0-0.

16             Okay.  No. 3, as I stated, is a

17 settlement agreement between ANC-6B and

18 Remington's. 

19             I move that we postpone this one

20 week.  Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 has seconded the motion.

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?  Okay.  

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Wait a

7 minute, which one is this again?  I'm sorry.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We are

9 postponing the Remington settlement agreement.

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Remington's

11 settlement.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  One week.

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  What are we

14 postponing?

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The

16 settlement agreement between the ANC and

17 Remington's.

18             MR. WILLIAMS:  Okay.  Yeah, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Wait a

21 minute.  No, maybe not.  Maybe this is not the

22 settlement agreement.  No, this one lumps in



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 with 1 and 2 for FYI information.

2             So I withdraw my motion.  We were

3 thinking of another -- I was thinking of

4 another settlement agreement.

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Right, I

6 know.  That's what I thought.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No. 4.

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Okay.  

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you. 

10 Okay.  So No. 4 is a settlement agreement with

11 ANC-2F dated November 25, 2013 from Paul

12 Pascal, counsel for The American located at

13 1209-1213 10th Street, N.W.

14             I move that we postpone

15 consideration of this settlement agreement one

16 week.  Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks

19 has seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

2 passes 6-0-0.

3             No. 5 is a request from E & J

4 Gallo to provide retailers with products

5 valued at more than $50 and less than $500. 

6 And there are seven requests here.

7             Okay.  I move that we approve

8 these requests.  Do I have a second?

9             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second it.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

11 has seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

16 passes 6-0-0.

17             And No. 6 is a settlement

18 agreement dated January 13, 2014 between ANC-

19 6D and Urban Adventures Companies.  The

20 establishment is Penthouse Navy Yard located

21 at 1212 4th Street, S.E., License No. 090303.

22             I move that we approve the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 settlement agreement with modifications coming

2 up to whereas clauses.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  The third and

4 fourth paragraphs of the whereas clauses.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, 3 and 4. 

6 Okay.  And then paragraph 2 and 11.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I thought it was

8 5 and --

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Wait, wait.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, I don't know

11 about 5.  But I thought 8 and 11.  I thought

12 it was 8 and 11.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, 8?  Let

14 me look at it.  Paragraph 2, am I right?

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Paragraph 2 is

16 mostly passing the language.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Because we did

19 not -- the Board did not --

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Exactly.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- understand

22 what they were trying to convey.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 18

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  Yes,

2 right.  No. 2 is unclear.  Okay.  No. 11?

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No. 8.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No. 8?

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No. 8 is the one

6 that mentions something about a Board-approved

7 document.  A document that we don't approve. 

8 May I see it?

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Am I looking

10 at the right one?

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  If I have this

12 right, this is it.  It is, it is.  She just

13 wanted to get it on the record.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It's the

15 noise one.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, it's this one

17 here.  It says including all kinds of Board-

18 approved --

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, I missed

20 that.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Now --

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We don't



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 approve.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I don't know what

3 they are referring to when they say Board-

4 approved trained employee.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay, oh,

6 okay.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I believe that I

8 have an idea of what it might be, but they

9 need to clarify that.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yeah.

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  It's probably a

12 Board-approved manager, a licensed manager.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  New licensed

15 managers.  It's probably a licensed manager.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  But it needs to

18 say that.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It needs to

20 get the correct language.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  It needs to get

22 the correct language.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 20

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So that's 8. 

2 And then there is 11 which refers to Show

3 Cause proceedings, which needs just to get the

4 right language.  Possibly 5, our counsel is

5 just going to compare the language.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I think there is

7 some ambiguity of the language there, too.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  5 is the

9 noise.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That's the

13 language out there.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  That's

15 5.  So our counsel will be in touch with the

16 parties on these provisions.  Okay.

17             I believe that's it.  Okay.  Do

18 you want me to repeat it?  So the whereas

19 clauses 3 and 4, No. 2, No. 8 and No. 11 and

20 possibly No. 5 to be discussed with our

21 counsel.

22             Okay.  All those in favor of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 approving with those modifications say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 6-0-0.

6             Okay.  That concludes our agenda

7 for January 22, 2014.

8             What is left is our votes on our

9 closed session meetings for this week.

10             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

11 Beverage Control Board for the District of

12 Columbia and in accordance with DC Official

13 Code Section 2-574(b) of the Open Meetings

14 Act, I move that the ABC Board hold a closed

15 meeting on January 29, 2014 for the purpose of

16 seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

17 matters identified on the Board's agenda for

18 January 29, 2014 as published in the DC

19 Register on January 24, 2014.

20             Is there a second?

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 has seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll

2 call vote on the motion now that it has been

3 seconded.

4             Mr. Brooks?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

9 Rodriguez?

10             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

12 agrees.

13             Mr. Silverstein?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Agreed.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears

18 that the motion has passed by a vote of 6-0-0. 

19 Therefore, I give notice that the ABC Board

20 will hold this aforementioned closed meeting

21 pursuant to the Open Meetings Act.  Notice

22 will also be posted on the ABC Board hearing



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 23

1 room bulletin board, placed on the electronic

2 calendar on ABRA's website and published in

3 the DC Register in as timely a manner as

4 practicable.

5             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

6 Beverage Control Board for the District of

7 Columbia and in accordance with DC Official

8 Code Section 2-574(b) and 2-574 of the Open

9 Meetings Act, I move that the ABC Board hold

10 a closed meeting on January 29, 2014 for the

11 purpose of discussing and hearing reports

12 concerning ongoing or planned investigations

13 of alleged criminal or civil misconduct or

14 violations of law or regulations and seeking

15 legal advice from our counsel on the Board's

16 Investigative Agenda for January 29, 2014 as

17 published in the DC Register on January 24,

18 2014.

19             Is there a second?

20             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'll now take

22 a roll call vote on the motion before us now



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 that it has been seconded.

2             Mr. Brooks?

3             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

7 Rodriguez?

8             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

10 agrees.

11             Mr. Silverstein?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree,

13 Madam Chair.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  As it appears

17 that the motion has passed, I hereby give

18 notice that the ABC Board will hold this

19 aforementioned closed meeting pursuant to the

20 Open Meetings Act.  Notice will also be posted

21 on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin board,

22 placed on the electronic calendar on ABRA's



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 25

1 website and published in the DC Register in as

2 timely a manner as practicable.

3             And this concludes all our

4 business for January 22, 2014 and we are

5 adjourned.

6             (Whereupon, the A.B.R.A. Agenda in

7 the above-entitled matter was concluded at

8 3:09 p.m.)

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 26

A
$50 16:5
$500 16:5
A.B.R.A 1:6 25:6
ABC 21:14 22:19

22:22 23:9 24:18
24:21

above-entitled 25:7
ABRA 8:8,21
ABRA's 23:2 24:22
ABRA-93629 9:13
abstaining 2:19

3:10 4:2,16 5:8
6:1,17 7:10 8:5,18
9:9,22 10:19
11:12 12:4 13:14
16:1,15 21:4

abutting 5:12
Act 21:14 22:21

23:9 24:20
address 11:16
adjourned 25:5
Adventures 16:19
advice 21:16 23:15
aforementioned

22:20 24:19
agenda 1:6,6 2:6,7

7:12 10:6 12:7,7,8
21:6,17 23:16
25:6

agendas 2:4
agree 14:19 22:5,7

22:10,14 24:3,5,8
24:12,15

Agreed 22:16
agreement 12:18

13:17 14:9,16,22
15:4,10,15 16:18
17:1

agrees 22:12 24:10
Alberti 1:18 17:3,7

17:10,15,18,21
18:3,5,11,16,21
19:2,7,11,14,17
19:21 20:6,10,12
22:6,7 24:4,5

Alcoholic 1:2,12,13

21:10 23:5
Alexander 7:15 8:8
alleged 23:13
ambiguity 20:7
American 15:12
ANC 14:16 16:18
ANC-2F 15:11
ANC-6B 12:18

13:17
Andrew 6:19
Anenia 7:16
appears 22:17

24:16
application 2:8,12

3:17 5:16 8:7,20
9:11,15 11:15

approve 6:9 9:14
10:11 11:4,19
16:7,22 18:7 19:1

approved 11:15
18:18 19:4

approving 21:1
Aramark 11:17
attorney 12:22
Avenue 10:10

11:18 12:11
aye 2:16,17 3:7,8

3:21,22 4:13,14
5:5,6,20,21 6:14
6:15 7:7,8 8:2,3
8:15,16 9:6,7,19
9:20 10:16,17
11:9,10 12:1,2
13:11,12 14:2,3
15:20,21 16:12,13
21:1,2

B
B 7:16 8:21
back 2:4
Bar 3:14
behalf 12:15
believe 19:7 20:17
Beverage 1:2,12,13

21:11 23:6
board 1:2,13 17:19

18:17 19:3 21:11

21:14 22:19,22
23:1,6,9 24:18,21
24:21

Board's 21:17
23:15

Board-approved
18:6 19:12

Brooks 1:19 4:10
4:11 5:2,3,17,18
6:11,12 8:12,13
9:3,4,16,17 10:13
10:14 15:17,18
21:21,22 22:4,5
23:20 24:2,3

Building 1:13
bulletin 23:1 24:21
business 13:2,4

25:4

C
C 3:13,14 4:5,6,19

4:20
Cafe 7:14
calendar 23:2

24:22
call 22:2 23:22
Canale 5:13
capacity 6:20
Casten 6:4
caterer's 11:15
Cause 20:3
Chair 24:13
Chairperson 1:14

1:18 2:3,14,18 3:5
3:9,19 4:1,11,15
5:3,7,18,22 6:12
6:16 7:5,9,22 8:4
8:13,17 9:4,8,17
9:21 10:14,18
11:7,11,21 12:3
13:9,13,22 14:4,8
14:12,15,20 15:7
15:9,18,22 16:10
16:14 17:5,9,13
17:17,20 18:1,4,9
18:14,19,22 19:5
19:10,13,16,19

20:1,8,11,14 21:3
21:10,22 22:6,8
22:11,15,17 23:5
23:21 24:4,6,9,14
24:16

change 2:8,21 3:13
4:5,19 5:11

civil 23:13
clarify 19:9
class 2:8 3:13,13,13

4:5,5,6,19,19,19
7:16

clauses 17:2,4
20:19

closed 21:9,14
22:20 23:10 24:19

Code 21:13 23:8
Columbia 1:1

21:12 23:7
coming 17:1
Companies 16:19
compare 20:5
concerning 23:12
concluded 25:7
concludes 12:6

21:6 25:3
consideration

15:15
Control 1:2,12,13

21:11 23:6
convey 17:22
correct 19:20,22
correcting 11:16
counsel 15:12 20:4

20:15,21 21:16
23:15

criminal 23:13

D
D.C 1:14
Darrell 8:8
dated 6:4 10:22

12:9,18 15:11
16:18

DC 21:12,18 23:3,7
23:17 25:1

DeGennaro 12:10

12:16
denying 7:16
discussed 20:20
discussing 23:11
District 1:1 21:11

23:6
document 18:7,7
documents 12:14
Don 4:20
DONALD 1:19

E
E 16:3
El 11:1
electronic 23:1

24:22
elevated 6:5
employee 19:4
establishment 5:12

11:17 16:20
Exactly 17:20
expand 5:11

F
Fact 13:5
favor 2:16 3:7,21

4:13 5:5,20 6:14
7:7 8:2,15 9:6,19
10:16 11:9 12:1
13:11 14:2 15:20
16:12 20:22

Finding 13:6
first 10:7 12:8
Florida 10:10
Fonseca 12:14
Food 7:17
fourth 17:4
FYI 10:4 12:20

15:1

G
Gallo 16:4
give 22:19 24:17
go 13:1,4
going 2:5 20:5
Gregory 6:3
Grill 3:14
Grocery 2:9



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 27

H
Harbour 6:6
hearing 1:7,13 13:6

22:22 23:11 24:21
HECTOR 1:21
hold 21:14 22:20

23:9 24:18
Holiday 10:2
hours 2:21

I
idea 19:8
identified 21:17
Il 5:12
including 18:17
increased 6:20
indicated 12:22
information 15:1
inside 6:21
investigations

23:12
Investigative 23:16
involving 7:13

12:21
issues 12:21 13:6
item 10:7 12:8
items 10:6

J
J 16:3
Jaime 4:20
JAMES 1:22
January 1:10 2:5

10:22 16:18 21:7
21:15,18,19 23:10
23:16,17 25:4

Joe's 6:6

K
K 6:7
kinds 18:17
Kline 6:20
know 15:6 17:10

19:2
Kopitiam 2:22

L
language 17:16

19:20,22 20:4,5,7
20:13

Latino 3:14
law 23:14
left 21:8
legal 12:7,8 21:16

23:15
letter 5:10 6:3 7:15

10:7,21 12:9,16
13:7

license 2:8,10 3:1
3:12,15 4:5,7,18
4:21 5:14 6:7,22
7:16 8:8,21 9:12
10:8,10 11:2,15
11:18 12:11 16:21

licensed 19:12,14
19:15

licensing 2:6,12
7:20 8:11 9:2 10:5
12:6

located 2:9,22 3:14
4:6 5:13 6:7,22
7:17 10:9 11:2,17
12:10 15:12 16:20

Locolat 10:9,9
look 13:6 17:14
looking 18:9
lumps 14:22

M
M 2:22 6:22
Madam 24:13
Malaysia 2:22
manager 19:12,12

19:15
manager's 8:8,21

9:12
managers 19:15
Mango 7:13
manner 23:3 25:2
March 13:2,4
Market 7:17
matter 1:5 25:7
matters 21:17
meeting 1:3 21:15

22:20 23:10 24:19

meetings 21:9,13
22:21 23:9 24:20

Member 1:18,19,19
1:21,22 2:13 3:4
3:18 4:10 5:2,17
6:11 7:4,21 8:12
9:3,16 10:13 11:6
11:20 13:8,21
14:6,10,13 15:5,8
15:17 16:9 17:3,7
17:10,15,18,21
18:3,5,11,16,21
19:2,7,11,14,17
19:21 20:6,10,12
21:21 22:5,7,10
22:14,16 23:20
24:3,5,8,12,15

mentions 18:6
met 1:13
Michael 12:14
MIKE 1:19
Milen 9:12
Miller 1:14,18 2:3

2:14,18 3:5,9,19
4:1,11,15 5:3,7,18
5:22 6:12,16 7:5,9
7:22 8:4,13,17 9:4
9:8,17,21 10:14
10:18 11:7,11,21
12:3 13:9,13,22
14:4,8,12,15,20
15:7,9,18,22
16:10,14 17:5,9
17:13,17,20 18:1
18:4,9,14,19,22
19:5,10,13,16,19
20:1,8,11,14 21:3
21:22 22:6,8,11
22:11,15,17 23:21
24:4,6,9,9,14,16

minute 14:7,21
misconduct 23:13
missed 18:19
modifications 17:1

21:1
motion 2:15,19 3:6

3:10,20 4:2,12,16

5:4,8,19 6:1,13,17
7:6,10 8:1,5,14,18
9:5,9,18,22 10:15
10:19 11:8,12,22
12:4 13:10,14
14:1 15:2,19 16:1
16:11,15 21:4
22:1,2,18 23:22
24:17

Mount 4:20
move 2:11 3:2,16

4:8,22 5:15 6:9
7:2,19 8:10 9:1,14
10:11 11:4,19
13:3,19 15:14
16:7,22 21:14
23:9

N
N.E 7:18
N.W 1:14 2:10 3:1

3:15 4:7,21 5:13
6:7,22 10:10 11:2
11:18 15:13

Navy 16:20
Nebraska 11:18
need 19:9
needs 19:17,19,21

20:3
New 19:14
Newton 7:17
NICK 1:18
noise 18:15 20:9
notice 22:19,21

24:18,20
November 12:9,18

13:7 15:11

O
O'Brien 10:22
Official 21:12 23:7
oh 17:13 18:19 19:5

19:13
okay 2:3 13:16 14:5

14:18 15:8,10
16:7 17:6 18:2
19:5,6,16 20:11
20:14,16,17,22

21:6
ongoing 23:12
Open 21:13 22:21

23:8 24:20
operating 11:1
opposed 2:19 3:10

4:2,16 5:8 6:1,17
7:10 8:5,18 9:9,22
10:19 11:12 12:4
13:14 14:5 16:1
16:15 21:4

outdoor 6:5
outside 6:21

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 25:8
paragraph 17:6,14

17:15
paragraphs 17:4
parties 20:16
Pascal 5:10 15:12
passed 22:18 24:17
passes 2:20 3:11

4:3,17 5:9 6:2,18
7:11 8:6,19 9:10
10:1,20 11:13
12:5 13:15 16:2
16:16 21:5

passing 17:16
patios 6:21
Paul 5:10 15:11
Pennsylvania 12:11
Penthouse 16:20
permission 6:4
permit 11:1
placard 3:2,16 4:8

4:22 5:15 7:2
placarded 7:13
placed 23:1 24:22
planned 23:12
Pleasant 4:20
possibly 20:4,20
posted 22:22 24:20
postpone 13:19

15:14



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 28

postponing 14:9,14
practicable 23:4

25:2
PRESENT 1:17
presiding 1:15
pretty 12:20
previously 11:14
probably 19:11,15
proceedings 20:3
products 16:4
property 5:12
provide 16:4
provisions 20:16
Public 4:6
published 21:18

23:2,17 25:1
purpose 21:15

23:11
purposes 11:16
pursuant 22:21

24:19

Q

R
Rafael 12:9
raised 13:7
reconsider 7:16
record 2:4 18:13
Reeves 1:13
refer 2:11 7:19 8:10

9:1
referring 19:3
refers 20:2
Register 21:19 23:3

23:17 25:1
regulations 23:14
reinstatement 10:8
related 12:10,13
Remington 12:21

14:9
Remington's 12:10

12:15,19,22 13:18
14:10,17

renovated 6:5
repeat 20:18
reply 12:15
reports 23:11

request 2:21 3:3,12
4:4,18 5:1,16 6:19
16:3

requesting 5:11 6:4
10:8,22

requests 16:6,8
resolved 13:1
respect 12:21
Restaurant 3:13

4:5,19
results 10:3
retail 11:1
retailers 16:4
review 11:14 12:14
Ride 10:3
right 15:5 17:14,17

18:1,2,10,12 20:4
Rodriguez 1:21

3:18,19 11:6,7
13:8,9 16:9,10
22:9,10 24:7,8

roll 22:1 23:22
room 1:13 23:1

24:21
Rumors 6:22
Ruthanne 1:14,18

S
S.E 12:11 16:21
Sabor 3:14
Saver 2:9
says 18:17
schedule 13:5
Season 10:3
seating 6:20
second 2:12,13 3:3

3:4,17,18 4:9,10
5:1,2,16,17 6:10
6:11 7:3,4,20,21
8:11,12 9:2,3,15
9:16 10:12,13
11:5,6,20 13:8,20
13:21 15:16,17
16:8,9 21:20,21
23:19,20

seconded 2:15 3:6
3:20 4:12 5:4,19

6:13 7:6 8:1,14
9:5,18 10:15 11:8
11:22 13:10 14:1
15:19 16:11 22:1
22:3 24:1

Section 21:13 23:8
see 13:4 18:8
seeking 21:16

23:14
Sennett 8:21
session 21:9
settlement 12:17

13:17 14:9,11,16
14:22 15:4,10,15
16:17 17:1

seven 16:6
Short 1:22 2:13,14

13:21,22 22:15,16
24:14,15

Show 20:2
Silverstein 1:19 3:4

3:6 7:4,6,21 8:1
11:20,22 14:6,10
14:13 15:5,8
22:13,14 24:11,12

Sober 10:3
sorry 14:7
space 6:5
start 2:5
stated 13:16
Stephen 10:21
Street 1:14 2:10 3:1

3:15 4:7,21 5:13
6:7,22 7:18 11:2
15:13 16:21

substantial 5:11
Suite 1:14
Super 2:9
supplemental 10:5

T
take 22:1 23:21
Tavern 3:14 4:6,20
TBD 11:3
temporary 11:1
Tewoldeberhan

9:12

þ 1:4,9
Thank 15:9
think 20:6
thinking 15:3,3
third 17:3
thought 15:6 17:7

17:11,11
three 10:6
timely 23:3 25:2
Tio 11:1
Todd 8:21
Tony's 6:6
touch 20:15
trained 19:4
trying 17:22

U
unclear 18:2
understand 17:21
update 10:3
Urban 16:19
use 6:5

V
valued 16:5
violations 23:14
vote 22:2,18 23:22
votes 21:8

W
wait 14:6,20 17:9,9
want 20:18
wanted 18:13
Washington 1:14

6:6
website 23:2 25:1
week 7:13 13:20

14:12 15:16 21:9
WILLIAMS 14:18
withdraw 15:2
WRAP 10:2

X

Y
Yard 16:20
Yeah 14:18 19:10

Z

0
009328 12:12
083573 10:10
090303 16:21

1
1 2:7 12:20 15:1
1/10/14 6:4
10 7:15
1063 5:13
10762 6:8
10th 15:13
11 8:7 17:6,11,12

18:2 20:2,19
11247 2:10
12 8:20
1209-1213 15:13
1212 16:21
12th 7:18
13 9:11 16:18
14 10:2,22
14th 1:13 2:9 3:15

11:2
16 12:18
1781 10:9
1827 2:22
1900 6:22
1st 13:2,5

2
2 2:21 10:21 12:13

12:20 15:1 17:6
17:14,15 18:2
20:19

2-574 23:8
2-574(b) 21:13 23:8
2:50 2:2
2000 1:13
20009 1:14
2013 12:9,18 15:11
2014 1:10 2:5 10:22

16:18 21:7,15,18
21:19 23:10,16,18
25:4

21925 4:21



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 29

22 1:10 2:5 21:7
25:4

24 21:19 23:17
25 15:11
29 21:15,18 23:10

23:16

3
3 3:12 11:14 12:17

13:16 17:5 20:19
3:09 25:8
3000 6:7
31st 5:13
3209 4:20
3345 11:2
3500 11:17
3600 7:17
3910 3:15

4
4 4:4 15:7,10 17:5

20:19
4-0-0 2:20 3:11 4:3
400S 1:14
41st 4:7
4413 2:9
444 10:9
4611 4:6
4th 16:21

5
5 4:18 16:3 17:8,11

20:4,8,15,20
5-0-0 4:17 5:9 6:2

6:18 7:11 8:6,19
9:10 10:1,20
11:13 12:5 13:15

6
6 5:10 16:17
6-0-0 16:2,16 21:5

22:18
60144 3:1
639 12:11
6D 16:19

7
7 6:3

71717 7:1

8
8 6:19 17:11,12,13

18:3,4,5 20:1,19
83707 5:14
84113 3:15
85626 4:7

9


